CMHC¥ SCHL

SUPPLEMENTARY AGREEMENT NO. 1

Mr. Shayne Ramsay

Chief Executive Officer

British Columbia Housing Management Commission
4555 Kingsway

Suite 1701

Burnaby, BC

V5H 4V8

Dear Mr. Ramsay:
Re: Federal Funding for 2014 - 2019 Extension of the Investment in Affordable Housing

I am pleased to provide this Supplementary Agreement No. 1 to enable British Columbia to
access funding for the 2014-2019 extension of the Agreement for Investment in Affordable
Housing 2011 — 2014 (“2014 Extension™).

CMHC and British Columbia Housing Management Commission (“BCHMC”) agree that this
Supplementary Agreement No. | enables BCHMC to receive further CMHC Funding in the
maximum amount of $150.100 million for the 2014 Extension. This is in addition to the CMHC
Funding provided for the Fiscal Years 2011 — 201 4 under the Agreement for Investment in
Affordable Housing 2011-2014, including any and all amendments and supplements to it
preceding this letter (the “Original Agreement”).

V221113-M291113-5V041213PM Page 1



PART A: PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO THE 2014 EXTENSION

The following terms apply only to the 2014 Extensjon:

1.

All provisions of the Original Agreement apply to the 2014 Extension, except where they are
not consistent with this Supplementary Agreement No. 1.

All references to “2011 — 2014” or more generaily to the 2011 - 2014 time period in the
Original Agreement will be read to apply to the 2014 Extension. For greater certainty, all
schedules of the Original Agreement continue to apply to the 2014 Extension, except as
amended herein. '

This Supplementary Agreement No. 1 applies only to the CMHC Funding and Contributions
by Others for the purposes of the 2014 Extension, pursuant to Commitments made by
BCHMC only from and after April 1,2014 to not later than March 31, 2019, except that
Commitments of Contributions by Others may be made to not later than March 31, 2020.
Contributions by Others for the 2014 Extension are in addition to the Contributions by Others
pursuant to the Original Agreement.

CMHC Funding under this Supplementary Agreement No. 1 is for the period from April 1,
2014 to March 31, 2019, BCHMC will provide to CMHC a proposed completed Annual
Plan in the form attached as Schedule C — 2014 Extension for the Fiscal Years 2014 - 2019.
Payment of CMHC Funding for each Fiscal Year is conditional on having in place a
completed and agreed-to Annual Plan for that Fiscal Year. All references in the Original
Agreement to Schedule C are deemed to be references to Schedule C — 2014 Extension.

The maximum CMHC Funding under this Supplementary Agreement No. 1 is

$150.100 million. This maximum CMHC Funding is available by Fiscal Year in the
following amounts: 2014 —-2015: $30.020 million; 2015 —2016: $30.020 million;
2016-2017: $30.020 million; 2017 — 2018: $30.020 million; 2018 — 2019: $30.020 miilion.
At least $0.230 million in CMHC Funding must be claimed in each Fiscal Year and used
under this Supplementary Agreement No. 1 for victims of family violence.

Recommitments of CMHC Funding under this Supplementary Agreement No. 1 (in
accordance with subparagraph 6.9(a) or (b} of the Original Agreement) must occur not later
than March 31, 2020.

For the purposes of the 2014 Extension, BCHMC will use the Quarterly Claims form
Schedule D to identify only CMHC Funding and Contributions by Others under this
Supplementary Agreement No. 1, as set out in section 7 of the Original Agreement. Under
this Supplementary Agreement No. 1, the final Quarterly Claim request for CMHC Funding
must be received by CMHC not later than March 29, 2019, though BCHMC will continue
through March 31, 2020 to use the Quarterly Claims form Schedule D to identify
Contributions by Others,

V221113-M291113-5Y041213PM Page 2



8. Under this Supplementary Agreement No. 1: By March 31, 2016 the total Commitments of
Contributions by Others must be at least equal to the total of CMHC Funding paid (pursuant
to paragraph 7.2 of the Original Agreement) for the Fiscal Year ending March 31, 2015. By
March 31, 2017 the total Commitments of Contributions by Others must be at least equal to
the total of CMHC Funding paid (pursuant to paragraph 7.2 of the Original Agreement) for
the Fiscal Years ending March 31, 2015 and March 31, 2016. By March 31, 2018, the total
Commitments of Contributions by Others must be at least equal to the total CMHC Funding
paid (pursuant to paragraph 7.2 of the Original Agreement) for the Fiscal Years ending
March 31, 2015, 2016 and 2017. By March 31,2019, the total Commitments of
Contributions by Others must be at least equal to the total CMHC Funding paid (pursuant to
paragraph 7.2 of the Original Agreement) for the Fiscal Years ending March 31, 2015, 2016,
2017 and 2018. By March 31, 2020, the total Commitments of Contributions by Others must
be at least equal to the total CMHC Funding paid {pursuant to paragraph 7.2 of the Original
Agreement) for the Fiscal Years ending March 31, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 and 2019.

9. For the purposes of CMHC Funding and Contributions by Others under this Supplementary
Agreement No. 1, the maximum period for the present valuing of ongoing CMHC Funding
and Contributions by Others referenced in paragraph 8.3 of the Original Agreement is twenty
years but not beyond March 31, 2040,

10. CMHC Funding and Contributions by Others under this Supplementary Agreement No. 1
must be disbursed to Projects and Recipients in accordance with this Agreement not later
than four years following the date of Commitment, but in any event not later than March 31,
2024 or, in the case of ongoing contributions, within twenty years following the date of
Commitment but not later than March 31, 2040,

11. CMHC and BCHMC agree on the value of apprenticeships in the residential housing sector
which support training of skilled labour. Under this Supplementary Agreement No. 1,
through appropriate initiatives as determined by BCHMC or British Columbia, BCHMC will
ensure support for the use of apprentices under Programs, where feasible and will use the
outcome and related indicators identified in the attached Addendum to Schedule E, for the
purposes of annual reporting set out in paragtaphs 9.2 and 9.3 of the Original Agreement.

PART B: PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO CMHC FUNDING AND CONTRIBUTIONS
BY OTHERS UNDER THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT AND THE 2014 EXTENSION

i. Effective for Fiscal Years starting after March 31, 2014, Schedule F to the Original

Agreement is hereby replaced with revised Schedule F appended to this Supplementary
Agreement No. 1.

V221113-M291113-5V041213PM Page 3



If you agree, please confirm your agreement by signing this Supplementary Agreement No. I in
duplicate and return one original agreement to me.

Please ensure that copies of this Supplementary Agreement No. 1 are attached to all copies of the

Original Agreement.

DEC / 6 2013

BCHMC agrees

)

V221113-M291113-SV041213PM

Sincerely,

Douglas{li\) Stewart ()
Interim President

British Columbia Housing
Management Commission

f“\ ‘
Ay, )/
/ M r\‘ /

j I
/

Shayne Ramsay |
Chief Executive Officer

Page 4



Py Aruzunddng sy1 30 § pue g tydedeitd % iz AQ PIYINOI SE JubuirTY (RULO MLO LR PURER g nduteied Jo qusuaymbat 9 (6}

EITTEDAS

gAY =10 040 TON Y
1 | _ | Trcia sTano A
0] usﬁi 0] WHoE| (8 WK | ] bwios) 16 BWiDe| W DWHDE| tuoRRqrIuL) §o SUILRWG)
om ! ogd i | om ! o8 ! |om { | om {
o L mpo| 50 | mer |smpo| o8 |mor |oxpo] 28 Jmerlsapo]| D@ |mos] sapo | D9 |imar | Bud| af
Fuoa U Suoqmw § SR g AU uonpy § TR
[E19.L purIs 026102 (2110 BT/L10Z L1910 91/5t02 stivtoz
[ruoljw §) FIUAFAA AIRLIZS 3O SWRIIA

Rmoro] M #pnpY) asoqe gL

[UpUR 30 A rpITAR 0} 13GNS) SHIND A paAcadde 8q 33 £2ew), €351 TUOUIR LOESOUEIY “JENA (K351 B4L10) ppoin sty put [ [ertnse i3 5L ()

“aagtents 2} JO ATP SSRUTING 16| M1 AQ SARIL I JHWD 141 TUEED ARSLIEND JO B{EA POITWLISE BL 394J8) FIn&YS WnoWE Auatient ey {5)

*(B10Z *F ARI AQIHIND 01 psodaud ba 1] 6T-§10Z 40} ey Aauenty pauurd {5)

*[£%02 T AtW AQ DHWD 03 posodosd wq 03] JT-2108 46 sulyty Apwiienp pruucid [6)

{102 “T A 433HWD 03 pasedad oq 0) £1-9T0F 40) Turpy ApautnD patur 4 (g)

45102 T Aty A3 DI €1 pcodoud a4 03) 9T-5T0Z Jo) S ApHEnD) paLTa (2}

IFT0Z “T AR AQ SHWD <1 parodaud 4 01]) GT-4T0Z 39} Tuepy Apasseny pauund {1}
A ; {8} {ruonmus 3} Jupund JHWD
oatasts [ozooes _Eodm«. QTotes _ﬂo 4] _Ra.omm 103 swie ApayEnp AUt

whmeel v | 0 T0 | fewil vo | g0 | zo | to jldmof vo [ v | T0 | 1D Tdwmoi] vo | t0 | o | 0 (4ol vD | €0 | 70 | IO
3] [ 53] Izl [{3]
IeeL
puer 61022102 HIOTLTOL 1029102 910T-5T0T STOTYIOT

T

$T0Z T pehy SANILE T 0N

NY14 TYANKY INDISNZLGE #5102 -2 INOIHDS
WVHWNT0D HSWRE - DHWO

1ditng au jo p ydeaFeaed %y 1ued A7 pappE uo)

¥ ¥T0T - J #PpIRS




Page B Addendum -1

CMHC-BRITISH COLUMBIA
AGREEMENT FOR INVESTMENT IN AFFORDABLE HOUSING

ADDENDUM*TO SCHEDULE E - ANNUAL PUBLIC REPORTING ON OUTCOMES
(Supplementary Agreement No. 1 paragraph 1)

Apprenticeship Outcome: Foster training of skilled labour by supporting apprenticeships in the residential
housing sector.

Related Indicatoz(s):

¢ Description of activities / initiatives to promote or support apprenticeships in JAH Projects.
e Number of IAH Projects employing apprentices.

e Number of apprentices employed under IAH Projects.

*For greater certainty, under this Supplementary Agreement No. 1, Schedule E and all Schedule B
Distinguishing Program Summaries that relate to construction and major renovation are deemed to include
the outcome and related indicator(s) identified in this Addendum to Schedule E.

5V051213



1= eBed

R U 30 £ Udestemd) 02 Peanbat 0 aTus %05 D8 PO SHHDE U tepusryep {eqoordda se '), N Y

P 5 wnlexd vpeg puay

By RUBEG 0wt (0 1 Udeibnrmd) saruo ANLITE 2 SR J0) N

£ITIS0AS

JOU0N0G, pUe $SDI, IO U 4y
fuewoally

wdng o 0l Ut

It Jo Jaut pue {y

L | ]

L— | | 1

Ay ulsG e jo a7e tdvded) eaueuco-Lou |

d ‘v e d puay Sy e s 1o 0'e ydwaliered) 00 SuRpiR O BRRUARED,,

addo £8 " ON Y By Lmuoupiong

Sﬂa_n..qa__; g F jowy,

CADGT PRPUR B /POARSYY BUPIN SHID L1 PAPARA 03U KRum o SWsip,

+=DHIND o8 PUNYaY 6] WNOWY
q4i0 SO0 A9 TUOIDGERUOD) 20U Ul AUsRyed

P qEx] o4 o pua p
sseng

POLINGE] 04 & pAm potnasid Bugiund DHIKD JON

DHIND 0 SPUNY Thurl pasRooy Busind DRIND

Jehy
FMLINTD

Ll icc]

mel Cupsateq

. dmep wined .
L :

-sraep Aq SUOINGIRLAD

BN Bupup

R . 1 DU BUpUnE DHIRSY 20 WRLSLINGE} 0 UogtTELeom |

INIWITUDV NOISNILXI ¥I0Z

ANIWIIHOV TWNIORIO #I0Z-FHIT

(orqeatycda s ) BN Ay Armusiwsiddng jo ol teiwdeed g
E_;ag.iu_..oﬁuz!u.od.uustanpaau:oz-_ﬁcscm"ut.n

{orcqu oad W
popigaud RUIKROH Pt $390KLL 0 PSS = FUCRNUTLCD J AITLS DE PR DINHDE

O BupUn-d SHVD SA0GE 1 PRpnp] SSuaton ARV jo SUritA]

CED PuT Surptnd DHID PRGN JO [MOL PORIS SAEDNLNg

60 SARRLSAAURY ot JuswoBouryt ueiald

KDY pua soeleld S F 0 - SR AQ SUORNGQLTUCD KA

PRSIGRG Bpd DHHD KoL

Z wresbold |

| Weerd

TUIERY PUT FRoltd A1 E J ~ Burpiny

e 41 PEEMAEK

1
148, SILL pREING ] Bunrudeg

poengug.

Lt ket 1 |vep ey pramqery} eourpa Sunnnben |

"

d BAREMLT

JNIWITUDY HOISNILXE ¥I0T

ANIWITUOV IWHIDHO ¥HZ-THIZ

(& ‘oN Juwtieally

[

| |

L ] | |

[ | | |

| {

hxcy pdng jo | e

o 'g 1d pue LRALSEY [Cud0 0 0 s ydeidaard) 11 yed
(aA0GE LY POpNR SUOLA AL §O EIWGHA
posInatiq FoL

50D BAY

SURLAY PUR juouicut ] weabald

sunafold eees

Toa]

=l

oL 4q suagnqinuoy  Butpund SHWD

bl L]

L A suopnquon  Buipund SHHD

{8 empoyas] sweibald

d pus ERao)d 0} 3Y

drwnt pu Sefold 0 5

1ve), pangd E..Eds_._sieg._n_
T+ ON WOLRaKY

ANAWATHOV NOISNILXT ¥IOT

ANIWITHOY IWHIOTHO FLOZ- 11T

{srmyiop $} T 0Z ‘T Yauwpy POpUT JuoA (WISt iy dod
SANSWASHNESIA 40 INAWRLYLS Q3LnY WANKY
ONISAOH T1AVAHOAIY KEANTWLSIARI HOA AINIWITHDY
VIGRII0D9 RSN - DHWD

¥E0zZ '} tudy Rapdaya 1 oy JuswsaBy Amuswaiddng jo § ydwbend'g
d snpayas

19 b ydesBared 'g P i JUOWO0.BY [EUIBLG &7 10 ¥'E Lduslexd) I prd

yeg sod ¢6



